whether the Company could succeed in doing so or whether the Company could still be able

to maintain the existing terms. This may result in the Company incurring interest expenses or

be required to pledge its assets which may not be as favourable as the Subscription.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the Latest Practicable Date, save as the outstanding share options mentioned above,

there are no other outstanding options, warrants, derivatives, or other securities which carry

rights to subscribe for or be converted into Shares.

The table below illustrates the shareholding structures of the Company as at the Latest

Practicable Date and immediately upon Capital Reorganisation becoming effective and full

conversion of the Convertible Bond of HK$50,000,000 at the Conversion Price (assuming there

is no other change in the issued share capital and shareholding structure of the Company from

the Latest Practicable Date and up to the occurrence of the relevant events mentioned below):

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after
the Capital

Reorganisation

Immediately after issue
and full conversion of
Convertible Bond into

Conversion Shares
No. of Share % No. of Share % No. of Share %

Mr. Ng Man Sun (Note 1) 358,721,959 27.97 35,872,196 27.97 135,872,196

(Note 2)

59.53

Ms. Cheng Wai Man 96,212,121 7.50 9,621,212 7.50 9,621,212 4.22
Mr. Huang Wei Qiang 86,900,000 6.78 8,690,000 6.78 8,690,000 3.80
Mr. Wong Kam Wah 82,542,121 6.44 8,254,212 6.44 8,254,212 3.62
Public 658,099,413 51.31 65,809,941 51.31 65,809,941 28.83

1,282,475,614 100.00 128,247,561 100.00 228,247,561 100.00

Note:

1. Mr. Ng Man Sun is the substantial shareholder, executive Director, Chairman and Chief Executive
Officer of the Company.

2. Conversion of convertible Bond shall subject to the “Restriction on the exercise of the Conversion
Right” set out on p. 32 of this circular.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 37 –

FUNDRAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY DURING THE PAST 12 MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any fundraising activities in the 12 months prior to the
Latest Practicable Date.

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Subscriber and his close associates in aggregate